Appl Phys A (2010) 100: 771–784
DOI 10.1007/s00339-010-5689-x
A scientific approach to the attribution problem of renaissance
ceramic productions based on chemical and mineralogical
markers
G. Padeletti · P. Fermo
Received: 28 September 2009 / Accepted: 9 March 2010 / Published online: 22 April 2010
© Springer-Verlag 2010

P: plagioclase
reach high temperatures has been used and the tests have
been performed in a temperature range from room tempera-
ture to 1000◦C. The soaking period at the maximum temper-
ature has been also varied. The soaking period is the duration
time in which the maximum temperature is sustained.
Samples DRA, DRB, DRC and GPA3 have been submit-
ted to a firing for 30 min, at 800, 850, 900, 950, 1000 and
1050◦C, respectively. During the clay firing, calcite disap-
pears and some typical phases, such as gehlenite, diopside
and plagioclase, form.
As concerns Deruta clay, in sample DRB where calcite
peak is absent, the formation of the typical firing minerals
Table 4 Experimental firing tests for clay DRC
Sample T max (◦C) Soaking period
DRC800 800 30 min
DRC850 850 30 min
DRC900 900 30 min
DRC950 950 30 min
DRC1000 1000 30 min
has not been observed. This is a further confirmation that
this clay is not suitable for ceramic production.
Let us consider the different firing tests to which DRC
has been submitted (Table 4). From the corresponding XRD